# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Hon Bun YEUNG			07/06/2007	
Bronislaw BEDNARZ			09/06/2007	
Dennis GREGORIS			07/06/2007	
Michael A. GRAY			07/11/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	MACDONALD DETTWILER AND ASSOCIATES INC.			
Street Address:	9445 Airport Road			
City:	Brampton, ON			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	L6S 4J3			
Property Type Application Number:		Number           12318151		
	IL			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(703)415	5-2559		
-		Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess	ful.	
Phone: 703-415-2555				
Email:     dowell@dowellpc.com       Correspondent Name:     Dowell & Dowell. P.C.				
Correspondent Name:Dowell & Dowell. P.C.Address Line 1:2111 Eisenhower Ave., Suit 406				
Address Line 4:		ria, VIRGINIA 22314		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		16706		
	R:	Ralph A. Dowell		
	:R:	Ralph A. Dowell		

REEL: 022337 FRAME: 0705

## 500796090

PATENT REEL: 022337 FRAME: 0706

source=16706#page2.tif source=16706#page3.tif source=16706#page4.tif

### WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WE, **Benny Hon Bun YEUNG, Dennis GREGORIS, Bronislaw BEDNARZ** and **Michael A. GRAY**, whose full post office addresses are; 144 Freshmeadow Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2H 2R1, Canada, 62 Austin Terrace, Toronto, Ontario M5R 1Y6, Canada, 832 Royal York Road, Toronto, Ontario M8Y 2T9, Canada and 52 Furrow Lane, Toronto, Ontario M8Z 0A3, Canada respectively, have invented **"SURGICAL MANIPULATOR"** for which the PCT patent application was filed:

> Filing Date: June 14, 2007 Serial No. PCT/CA2007/001088

and for which the U.S. patent application was filed:

1<u>6</u> 15 1

> Filing Date: June 14, 2007 Serial No. 11/812,094

in consideration of Two Dollars (\$2.00) paid to us, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, WE by these presents confirm that WE have sold, transferred and assigned and do hereby sell, transfer and assign to **MACDONALD DETTWILER AND ASSOCIATES INC.**, whose full post office address is 9445 Airport Road, Brampton, Ontario L6S 4J3, Canada, its successors and assigns or nominees, all OUR rights, title and interest in the United Sates, and all other countries of the world in and to OUR invention as fully described and claimed in the United States patent application, and WE sell, assign and transfer to **MACDONALD DETTWILER AND ASSOCIATES INC.**, all OUR rights to apply for patent on said invention in the United States, and all other countries of the world including any and all divisions, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-examinations, renewals, reissues and/or extensions thereof, and all OUR corresponding rights, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor in the United States, and all other countries of the world including any and all other countries of the world.

AND WE UNDERTAKE to sign such further documents to effect the aforesaid sale, assignment and transfer as may be required from time to time, without reimbursement, but at the expense of **MACDONALD DETTWILER AND ASSOCIATES INC.** 

AND WE authorize HILL & SCHUMACHER, Patent and Trademark Agents, of 87 Falcon St., Toronto, Ontario M4S 2P4 to enter the Serial No. of the PCT and United States patent applications.

> PATENT REEL: 022337 FRAME: 0707

SIGNED AT (City/Town) BRAMPTON , this to day of July , 2007.					
Benny Hon Bun/YEUNG					
Benny Hon Bun/YEUNG					
DECLARATION OF WITNESS					
I, <u>Colleen</u> <u>Howe</u> whose full post office address is $\underline{944J}$ <u>Airport R</u> . <u>BRAMPTON</u> , <u>ON</u> , <u>I</u> , hereby declare that I was personally present and did					
see Benny Hon Bun YEUNG who is personally known to me to be the person named					
in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.					
DECLARED at (City/Town) BRAMpton , this 6th day of July , 2007.					
le-M. Howe					
(Signature of Witness)					
SIGNED AT (City/Town) BRAMPTON , this 6 day of July , 2007					
- Aleman Legan					
Dennis GREGORIS U					
DECLARATION OF WITNESS					
I, <u>Colleen Howe</u> whose full post office address is <u>9445 Hipport</u> Kd. <u>Bermpton</u> , ont., hereby declare that I was personally present and					
Blampton, out, hereby declare that I was personally present and					
did see Dennis GREGORIS who is personally known to me to be the person named in					
the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.					
DECLARED at (City/Town) BRAmpton, this 6th day of July, 2007.					
le. M. Hove					
(Signature of Witness)					

PATENT REEL: 022337 FRAME: 0708

SIGNED AT (City/Town) Blosmpton , this 6 day of September 2007. . . **Bronislaw BEDNARZ DECLARATION OF WITNESS** I, <u>Cameron Ower</u> whose full post office address is <u>9445 Air port Rd</u> , hereby declare that I was personally present and did \_\_\_\_, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Bronislaw BEDNARZ who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same. DECLARED at (City/Town) Brampton , this 6 day of September , 2007. Camern Ower (Signature of Witness) SIGNED AT (City/Town) BRAMPTON, this II day of JULY, 2007. Michael A. GRAY DECLARATION OF WITNESS I, <u>Colleen Howe</u> whose full post office address is <u>9945 Airport Rd.</u> <u>BRAmpton</u>, out, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Michael A. GRAY who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same. DECLARED at (City/Town) BRAMPTON , this 11 day of July , 2007. le. M. Nowe

(Signature of Witness)

PATENT REEL: 022337 FRAME: 0709

### MACDONALD DETTWILER AND ASSOCIATES INC.

Name: × Cameron Ower 

Title: × Director, RED.

#### **DECLARATION OF WITNESS**

, whose full post office address present and did seef a meron Dwer of MACDONALD DETTWILER AND ASSOCIATES INC., who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

DECLARED AT (City/Town) Branpton, this 2 day of Sept. 2007.

(Signature of Witness)

**RECORDED: 03/03/2009**